to Rs. 125 crores while PAT declined by 68% YoY to Rs. 38 crores.

 The VECV unveiled the Eicher Pro 2000 series during the quarter which is India’s first
BS VI compliant range of CV’s.

View and Valuation
EICHERMOT reported weak set of numbers with 160bps QoQ decline in EBITDA
margins. The benefit from reduction in commodity prices my get marred by weaker
operating leverage. The overall demand outlook continues to be benign at-least till the
festive season. Due to increased competition in 150cc and above category the company
has also lost 300bps market share in last 4 months. 650 twins have been accepted well in
export markets and have waiting period of 3-4 months in the domestic market.  The
demand scenario on the CV side seems bleak as well which will lead to further reduction
in overall profitability. Factoring the demand concerns and weaker operating leverage, we
reduce our FY20 PAT estimates by 5%. We value EICHERMOT at 22x FY20e EPS and
arrive at a target price of Rs.17517 and maintain NEUTRAL rating.

Key Risks to our rating and target
 Prolonged softness in demand

 Increase in commodity prices

1QFY20  Results

Fig in Rs Cr

Financials 1QFY19 2QFY19 3QFY19 4QFY19 1QFY20 YoY % QoQ% FY18 FY19 YoY %

  Volumes 225361 210102 194473 196162 183589 -19% -6% 820493 826098 0.7%

 Realization   113,052   114,619   120,380   127,450   133,072 18% 4%   109,263   118,594 8.5%

 Net Sales   2,548   2,408   2,341   2,500   2,382 -7% -5%   8,965   9,797 9.3%

 Other Income   60   94   147   143   120 102% -16%   280   443 58.3%

 Total Income   2,607   2,502   2,488   2,643   2,502 -4% -5%   9,245   10,240 10.8%

 COGS   1,311   1,219   1,192   1,335   1,277 -3% -4%   4,643   5,057 8.9%

 Staff Cost   171   176   185   171   212 24% 24%   574   702 22.4%

 Other Exp.   256   284   285   310   279 9% -10%   940   1,134 20.6%

 Expenditure   1,738   1,679   1,662   1,815   1,767 2% -3%   6,157   6,894 12.0%

 EBITDA   810   729   680   685   614 -24% -10%   2,808   2,903 3.4%

 Depreciation   70   72   77   81   88 25% 8%   223   300 34.5%

 EBIT   739   657   603   604   527 -29% -13%   2,584   2,603 0.7%

 Interest   2   2   2   2   5 205% 118%   5   7 37.3%

 PBT   798   749   748   744   643 -19% -14%   2,859   3,039 6.3%

 Excpt. Item   -   -   -   -   -   0% 0%   220   -   0.0%

 Tax   286   260   256   275   212 -26% -23%   936   1,077 15.1%

 PAT   576   566   533   545   452 -22% -17%   1,960   2,203 12.4%

Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd.

EICHERMOT

PAT below estimates

Revenue declined by 6.5% YoY driven by 19% YoY decline in volumes

EICHERMOT revenue has declined by 6.5%YoY to Rs.2382 crores during the quarter.
Volumes de-grew by 19% YoY due to weak consumer sentiments led by slowing economic
growth, tightening liquidity and regulation driven price increases. However, the 650 Twins
model continue to do extremely well in India as well as across international markets and has a
waiting period of 3-4 months. Realizations improved by 15% YoY led by price hikes and
higher twin sales.
VECV sold 13331 trucks and buses in 1QFY20, registering a decline of 18% YoY. VECV’s